

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
VERMONT

DOCKET NO. 2017-284

GREGORY ZULLO
Appellant

v.

THE STATE OF VERMONT
Appellee

APPEAL FROM RUTLAND SUPERIOR
COURT DOCKET NO. 555-9-14 Rdev

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Lindsay A. Lewis
Vice Chair, Amicus Curiae
Committee of the National
Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, New York 10006

Jeffrey T. Dickson
Dickson Law Office, PLLC
86 St. Paul Street, Suite 205
Burlington, VT 05402-1266
Tel: (802) 999-7975
jeff@dicksonlawvt.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae

Dahlia Mignouna
Chad I. Golder
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
1155 F Street N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004-1361
Tel: (202) 220-1100
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUE FOR REVIEW	1
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	4
INTRODUCTION	4
I. Expanding police discretion would exacerbate the racial inequities entrenched in Vermont’s criminal justice system in general, and its traffic enforcement practices in particular	6
II. Implicit racial bias impacts police officer behavior and perceptions of what constitutes criminal behavior	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

VERMONT CASES

State v. Berard,
154 Vt. 306, 576 A.2d 118 (1990) 13

State v. Wood,
148 Vt. 479, 536 A.2d 902 (1987) 4, 5

VERMONT STATUTES

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 20 § 2366(e)(1) (West 2017) 7

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 3 § 168(f) (West 2017) 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 11 1, 4, 9, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ashley Nellis, *The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons* (Sentencing Project, 2016)..... 6

Attorney General’s Working Group on Law Enforcement Community Interaction, *Report and Recommendations* (Dec. 2016)..... 11

Barack Obama, Commentary, *The President’s Role in Advancing Criminal Justice Reform*, 130 Harv. L. Rev. 811 (2017)..... 6

Fair & Impartial Policing, LLC, *Fair and Impartial Policing*, (January 2017),
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/54722818e4b0b3ef26cdc085/t/58759865e3df289e72236b94/1484101734777/Extended_About+FIP_2017%24.pdf 10

Institute on Race and Justice, *Vermont State Police: An Examination of Traffic Stop Data, July 1, 2010-December 31, 2015*, (Northeastern Univ. May 2016) 8

Jennifer L. Eberhardt et al., *Seeing Black: Race, Crime, and Visual Processing*,
87 J. Personality and Soc. Psychol. 6, 876 (APA, 2004)..... 10, 11

Lorie A. Fridell, *Racially Biased Policing: The Law Enforcement Response to the Implicit Black-Crime Association, in Racial Divide: Racial and Ethnic Bias in the Criminal Justice System*, 39 (Michael J. Lynch, et al. eds., Criminal Justice Press, 2008) 10

Nancy Brooks & Stephanie Seguino, *Racial/Ethnic Disparities in Traffic Stops: Analysis of Vermont State Police Data, 2010-15* (June 2016)..... 7, 8, 9

Nancy Brooks & Stephanie Seguino, *Driving While Black and Brown in Vermont* (January 9, 2017) 6, 7, 11

National Initiative for Building Community Trust and Justice, *Implicit Bias* (Office of Community Oriented Policing Services, U.S. Department of Justice, 2015)..... 12
